Option 3 b $311,712,353 $1,723,102,324 0.18 (-) $1,411,389,971

Observed in the above table, mandating any of the proposed smoke alarm systems would
result in a negative net present value and a Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) significantly less than 1
for all options.

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the net present values for each of the proposed
smoke alarm amendments by varying the parameters around the major assumptions.

The aggregate construction costs imposed by the proposed smoke alarm amendments to the
NCC and associated benefits can vary if the assumptions used to quantify these
costs/benefits change. These include:

 Installation costs: Smoke alarm supply and installation costs may vary particularly
between States and Territories, where labour rates vary. Therefore a variation of ±
10% will be assessed.

 Fatality/Injury Rate: The assumed average fatality/injury rate has a large impact on
the benefits.

 Discount rate: A discount rate of 3% and 11% will also be assessed.

 35

The result of the sensitivity analysis is presented in the table below.

Table 11: Net Present Value Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter

Net Present Value

Smoke Alarm System ($‘000,000)

1 a 1 b 2 a 2 b 3 a  3 b

Installation Costs

  Low  (-10%) -306.3  -260.4  -626.9  -674.2  -1,134.7  -1,274

  High  (+10%) -374.3  -350.1 -755.1  -840.7  -1,350.9 -1,548.8

Fatality and Injury Rate

  Low (1 Fatality/ 6 Injuries)   -375.5  -388.1 -742.3  -850.7  -1,305  -1,515

  High (2 Fatalities/ 12

Injuries)
-304.8  -221.6  -638.3 -663.4  -1,118.1  -1,306.9

Discount Rate

Low - 3% -481.2 -328.4 -1,005.9  -986.6 -1,851.1  -1,950.8

High - 11% -284.8 -291.9 -556.8 -658 -1,002.7 -1,182.1

As observed above, variation in the major assumptions still results in a large negative net
present value for each option.

 36

Business compliance costs

The building industry takes the time and effort to become familiar with all updates to the
NCC each year, such as attending the annual NCC seminar series in each jurisdiction.
Participants at the seminars spend up to 1 day each year in familiarising themselves with all
new NCC amendments. In addition to this practitioners will need to spend time in
determining how any amendments may effect how they conduct business. It is difficult to